

No. 15-1086

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH H.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE HUMAN RIGHTS
WATCH IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT
OF CERTIORARI**

BRADLEY S. PHILLIPS

Counsel of Record

SARA N. TAYLOR

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

355 South Grand Avenue

Thirty-Fifth Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560

Telephone: (213) 683-9100

Bradley.Phillips@mto.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Human Rights Watch

March 30, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Case Affects the Rights of Hundreds of Thousands of Children Arrested Every Year	4
II. Existing Laws Fail to Safeguard Children’s <i>Miranda</i> Rights.....	7
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	3
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011)	3
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	3
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	1
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	14
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	3
<i>W. Va. St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	15
STATE CASES	
<i>Commonwealth v. Christmas</i> , 465 A.2d 989 (Pa. 1983)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 372 A.2d 797 (Pa. 1977)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 475 A.2d 1283 (Pa. 1984)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 138 P.3d 500 (Nev. 2006)	13
<i>In re Goins</i> , 738 N.E.2d 385 (Ohio Ct. App. 1999)	15
<i>Ingram v. State</i> , 918 S.W.2d 724 (Ark. Ct. App. 1996).....	15
<i>In re Jimmy D.</i> , 938 N.E.2d 970 (N.Y. 2010).....	12
<i>In re L.A.W.</i> , 226 P.3d 60 (Or. Ct. App. 2010).....	15
<i>People v. Abraham</i> , 599 N.W.2d 736 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999).....	15
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 643 N.W.2d 253 (Mich. 2002).....	13
<i>Shepherd v. Commonwealth</i> , 251 S.W.3d 309 (Ky. 2008)	12
<i>State in the Interest of Dino</i> , 359 So. 2d 586 (La. 1978)	13
<i>State v. Barnaby</i> , 950 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	13
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 50 P.3d 1014 (Idaho 2002).....	4, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Fernandez</i> , 712 So. 2d 485, 489-90 (La. 1998).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Ledbetter</i> , 818 A.2d 1 (Conn. 2003).....	11
<i>W.M. v. State</i> , 585 So. 2d 979 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991).....	4, 15
FEDERAL RULES	
Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1
STATUTES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-2-511	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-127.....	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-137(a)	10, 11
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 405/5-170.....	10
Ind. Code § 31-32-5-1.....	9
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-2-14(F)	10
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 305.2.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annual Estimates of the Resident Population for the United States, Regions, States, and Puerto Rico: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2015, available at https://www.census.gov/ popest/data/state/totals/2015/index.ht ml (last visited Mar. 23, 2016).....	8
Brame, Robert, et al., <i>Cumulative Prevalence of Arrest from Ages 8 to 23 in a National Sample</i> , 129 <i>Pediatrics</i> 21, 25 (2012)	2, 6, 7
United States Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Crime in the United States, 2011, Table 38, https://www.fbi.gov/about- us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2011/ crime-in-the-u.s.-2011/tables/table-38	4, 5
United States Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Crime in the United States, 2011, Table 69, https://www.fbi.gov/about- us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2011/ crime-in-the-u.s.-2011/tables/table_ 69_arrest_by_state_2011.xls (last visited Mar. 23, 2016).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

United States Department of Justice,
 Federal Bureau of Investigation,
 Crime in the United States, 2012,
 Table 38, <https://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2012/crime-in-the-u.s.-2012/tables/38tabledatadecoverviewpdf> (last visited Mar. 23, 2016)..... 5

United States Department of Justice,
 Federal Bureau of Investigation,
 Crime in the United States, 2012,
 Table 69, <https://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2012/crime-in-the-u.s.-2012/tables/69tabledatadecpdf> (last visited Mar. 23, 2016)..... 9

United States Department of Justice,
 Federal Bureau of Investigation,
 Crime in the United States, 2013,
 Table 38, <https://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2013/crime-in-the-u.s.-2013/tables/table-38>
 (last visited Mar. 23, 2016) 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
United States Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Crime in the United States, 2013, Table 69, https://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2013/crime-in-the-u.s.-2013/tables/table-69/table_69_arrest_by_state_2013.xls (last visited Mar. 23, 2016).....	9
United States Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Crime in the United States, 2014, Table 38, https://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2014/crime-in-the-u.s.-2014/tables/table-38 (last visited Mar. 23, 2016)	6
United States Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Crime in the United States, 2014, Table 38, https://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2014/crime-in-the-u.s.-2014/tables/table-38 (last visited Mar. 23, 2016).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

United States Department of Justice,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Crime in the United States, 2014,
Table 69, [https://www.fbi.gov/about-
us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2014/
crime-in-the-u.s.-2014/tables/table-69](https://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2014/crime-in-the-u.s.-2014/tables/table-69)
(last visited Mar. 23, 2016) 8
